

66527-8

66527-8

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 DEC 5 AM 11:53

No. 66527-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

DONALD AND BETH COLLINGS

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY FIRST MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
CITY FIRST MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC**

---

Leonard J. Feldman, WSBA No. 20961  
David R. Goodnight, WSBA No. 20286  
Aric H. Jarrett, WSBA No. 39556  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 624-0900

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant City First Mortgage Services, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESPONSE TO THE COLLINGSES’ RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

III. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. The Collingses’ Admitted Failure To Disclose Their Covenant Not To Execute Is By Itself A Sufficient Basis To Vacate The Trial Court’s Judgment..... 4

        1. This Court Can And Should Review The Collingses’ Failure To Disclose Their Covenant De Novo..... 4

        2. The Collingses Were Required To Disclose Their Covenant But Admittedly Failed To Do So. .... 6

        3. Even If City First Were Required To Establish Prejudice, It Has Done So. .... 11

    B. Separate From And Independent Of The Failure To Disclose Issue, Which By Itself Requires That The Trial Court’s Judgment Be Vacated, Nearly All Of The Collingses’ Claims Fail On Additional Grounds..... 15

        1. The Court Can And Should Vacate The Trial Court’s Judgment If One Or More Of The Collingses’ Claims Fail As A Matter of Law. .... 15

        2. In Addition To The Vicarious Liability And Equity Skimming Act Claims (Which The Collingses Do Not Address), Nearly All Of The Collingses’ Other Claims Likewise Fail As A Matter Of Law. .... 19

            a. The Jury Did Not Have A Legally Sufficient Evidentiary Basis To Find City First Liable For Conspiracy. .... 19

b.	City First Cannot Be Jointly And Severally Liable With The Mullens.....	21
c.	The Jury Did Not Have A Legally Sufficient Evidentiary Basis To Find City First Vicariously Liable For Mr. Loveless's Conduct. ....	22
d.	City First Is Exempt From The Credit Services Organization Act. ....	25
C.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Awarding The Collingses Attorneys' Fees As Well As A Multiplier. ....	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amend v. Bell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 124, 570 P.2d 138 (1977).....	23
<i>Clayton v. Wilson</i> , 168 Wn.2d 57, 227 P.3d 278 (2010).....	24, 25
<i>Corbit v. J. I. Case Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 522, 424 P.2d 290 (1967).....	20
<i>Corey v. Pierce County</i> , 154 Wn. App. 752, 225 P.3d 367 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Daniel v. Penrod Drilling Co.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 1056 (E.D. La. 1975).....	6, 9, 12, 13
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).....	18
<i>De Leon v. Doyhof Fish Prods. Co.</i> , 104 Wash. 337, 176 P. 335 (1918).....	24
<i>DeWater v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 128, 921 P.2d 1059 (1996).....	23
<i>Douglas Nw., Inc. v. Bill O'Brien &amp; Sons Constr., Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 661, 828 P.2d 565 (1992).....	19
<i>Fisher Props., Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 826, 726 P.2d 8 (1986).....	28
<i>Flint v. Hart</i> , 82 Wn. App. 209, 917 P.2d 590 (1996).....	27

<i>Hodesh v. Korelitz</i> , 123 Ohio St. 3d 72, 2009-Ohio-4220, 914 N.E.2d 186 .....	8
<i>In re Healy</i> , 43 Wn.2d 266, 261 P.2d 89 (1953).....	9
<i>In re Sego</i> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973).....	19
<i>Leader Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Torres</i> , 113 Wn.2d 366, 779 P.2d 722 (1989).....	9
<i>Lum v. Stinnett</i> , 488 P.2d 347 (Nev. 1971).....	12
<i>Maguire v. Teuber</i> , 120 Wn. App. 393, 85 P.3d 939 (2004).....	21
<i>Maule Indus., Inc. v. Rountree</i> , 264 So. 2d 445 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1972), <i>rev'd</i> by 284 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1973).....	8
<i>Mavroudis v. Pittsburgh-Corning Corp.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 22, 935 P.2d 684 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>McCluskey v. Handorff-Sherman</i> , 68 Wn. App. 96, 841 P.2d 1300 (1992), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1 (1994).....	passim
<i>McCord v. Maguire</i> , 873 F.2d 1271 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>McNew v. Puget Sound Pulp &amp; Timber Co.</i> , 37 Wn.2d 495, 224 P.2d 627 (1950).....	25
<i>McQueen v. People's Store Co.</i> , 97 Wash. 387, 166 P. 626 (1917).....	24
<i>Meadow Valley Owners Ass'n v. Meadow Valley, LLC</i> , 137 Wn. App. 810, 156 P.3d 240 (2007).....	5

<i>Micro Enhancement International, Inc. v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand, L.L.P.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 412, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002) .....	18
<i>Northington v. Sivo</i> , 102 Wn. App. 545, 8 P.3d 1067 (2000) .....	7
<i>Ratterree v. Bartlett</i> , 707 P.2d 1063 (Kan. 1985) .....	6, 11, 14
<i>Sequoia Mfg. Co. v. Halec Constr. Co.</i> , 570 P.2d 782 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1977) .....	8
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002) .....	28
<i>Smith v. Whatcom Cnty. Dist. Court</i> , 147 Wn.2d 98, 52 P.3d 485 (2002) .....	13
<i>Soria v. Sierra Pac. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 726 P.2d 706 (Idaho 1986) .....	8
<i>Sterling Bus. Forms, Inc. v. Thorpe</i> , 82 Wn. App. 446, 918 P.2d 531 (1996) .....	21
<i>Todd v. Harr, Inc.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 166, 417 P.2d 945 (1966) .....	5
<i>Villas at Harbour Pointe Owners Ass'n v. Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 751, 154 P.3d 950 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1020 (2008) .....	10
<i>Waite v. Morisette</i> , 68 Wn. App. 521, 843 P.2d 1121 (1993) .....	9
<i>Walker v. Herke</i> , 20 Wn.2d 239, 147 P.2d 255 (1944) .....	20

<i>Ward v. Ochoa</i> , 284 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 1973).....	11, 12
<i>Wlasiuk v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 163, 914 P.2d 102 (1996).....	18
<i>Woody v. Stapp</i> , 146 Wn. App. 16, 189 P.3d 807 (2008).....	20
<i>Yamamoto v. Puget Sound Lumber Co.</i> , 84 Wash. 411, 146 P. 861 (1915).....	16, 18
<i>Zurich North America v. Matrix Service, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 4.22.060 .....	9
RCW 4.22.060(1).....	9
RCW 4.22.070(1).....	22
RCW 4.22.070(1)(a) .....	22
RCW 19.134.010(2)(b)(i) .....	26
RCW 31.04.015(3) (2006) .....	26
RCW 31.04.025 (2006).....	26
RCW ch. 4.22.....	9, 10, 11
<b>Regulations</b>	
WAC 208-620-010.....	26
